## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE	)	
ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FOR 1) AN	)	
ADJUSTMENT OF THE ELECTRIC RATES; 2)	)	
APPROVAL OF NEW TARIFFS; 3) APPROVAL	)	CASE NO.
OF ACCOUNTING PRACTICES TO	)	2019-00271
ESTABLISH REGULATORY ASSETS AND	)	
LIABILITIES; AND 4) ALL OTHER REQUIRED	)	
APPROVALS AND RELIEF	)	

## ORDER

On March 16, 2020, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky) filed a letter notifying the Commission that, although the suspension period for its proposed rates in this matter expires on April 2, 2020, Duke Kentucky will not implement its proposed rates prior to May 1, 2020. Due to the significant and widespread impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, Duke Kentucky states that it will delay placing its proposed rates into effect in order to avoid placing further burdens on the Commission and on Duke Kentucky's customers who are affected by present circumstances. The Commission commends Duke Kentucky's action in delaying the implementation of its proposed rates in light of the current state of events. To the extent that a final order in this matter will not be issued prior to the expiration of the suspension period, the determination as to whether place the proposed rates into effect will be up to Duke Kentucky as the Commission cannot defer or extend the suspension period, which is set by statute. Should a final order be issued after the expiration of the suspension period, the final order will reflect Duke Kentucky's

commitment expressed in its March 16, 2020, notice regarding its intent to not place the proposed rates into effect prior to May 1, 2020.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. To the extent a final order in this matter is issued after the expiration of the suspension period, the decision to place the proposed rates into effect shall be up to Duke Kentucky as the Commission cannot defer or extend the suspension period, which is established by KRS 278.190(2).
- 2. To the extent a final order in this matter is issued after the expiration of the suspension period, the final order will reflect Duke Kentucky's commitment to not implement its proposed rates prior to May 1, 2020, as indicated in Duke Kentucky's March 16, 2020 notice.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 31 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting General Counsel

\*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 \*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 \*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Dennis G Howard II Howard Law PLLC 740 Emmett Creek Lane Lexington, KENTUCKY 40515 \*Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*William Don Wathern, Jr. Director Rates & Reg. Strategy Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 \*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

\*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202